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Sixth Workshop of National Reference Laboratories for Parasites 
23-24 May, 2011 

 
Istituto Superiore di Sanità 

Room Marotta, Viale Regina Elena, 299 
00161 Rome, Italy 

 
 

Agenda 
 
 
23 May, 2011 
 
08.30 
 

Registration 

09.00 Welcome and Aims of the meeting 
Edoardo Pozio 
 

09.10 The European Union Reference Laboratory and the National Reference Laboratories for 
parasites 
Bibiana Janackova 
 

09.30 NRL presentations on the Epidemiology of Parasitic zoonoses in the MS 
UK, Sweden, Spain, Slovakia, Slovenia, Romania, Portugal, Poland (2?), Netherlands, Malta, 
Lithuania, Latvia, Italy (2?), Ireland 
 

11.00 Coffee break 
 

11.30 NRL presentations on the Epidemiology of Parasitic zoonoses in the MS 
Hungary, Greece, Germany (2?), France, Finland, Estonia, Denmark, Cyprus, Czech Rep, 
Bulgaria, Belgium, Austria, Serbia, Norway 
 

13.00 Lunch 
 

14.00 Round Table on Proficiency tests to detect Trichinella larvae in meat samples 
Chairman: K. Nöckler 
 

16.00 Coffee break 
 

16.30 Round Table on Proficiency tests to detect Trichinella larvae in meat samples 
Chairman: K. Nöckler 
 

18.00 End of the works 
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24 May, 2011 
 
09.00 Epidemiology and Control Programmes for Echinococcus multilocularis 

Thomas Romig 
 

10.00 Anisakidae worms inducing allergies 
Teresa Audicana Berasategui 
 

11.00 Coffee break 
 

11.30 The FLOTAC system for the diagnosis of intestinal parasites 
Laura Rinaldi 
 

12.00 Epidemiology of zoonotic Leishmaniasis in the European Union 
Luigi Gradoni 
 

13.00 Lunch 
 

14.00 EFSA Reporting of parasitic zoonoses in the European Union 
Valentina Rizzi 
 

14.30 The SSCT method for the diagnosis of Echinococcus multilocularis infection in foxes 
Franck Boué 
 

15.00 EUCDC reporting of parasitic zoonoses in the European Union 
Johanna Takkinen 
 

15.30 Coffee break 
 

16.00 The role of the raccoon dog in the transmission of Echinococcus multilocularis 
Astrid Sutor 
 

16.20 The latex agglutination test to detect Trichinella sp. antigens in muscle tissues of pigs 
Gianluca Marucci 
 

16.50 NRL needs, proposals and any other business 
Edoardo Pozio 
 

17.00 Summary of the workshop and closing remarks 
Bibiana Janackova 
 

17.30 Closure of the Workshop 
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PARTICIPANTS 
 
 
European Commission 
Bibiana Janackova, DG SANCO, Brussels, Belgium, email: bibiana.janackova@ec.europa.eu 
 
European Food Safety Agency 
Valentina Rizzi, Unit on Zoonoses Data Collection, Parma, Italy, email: valentina.RIZZI@efsa.europa.eu 
 
European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control 
Johanna Takkinen, Stockholm, Sweden, email: Johanna.Takkinen@ecdc.europa.eu 
 
WHO Regional Office for Europe 
Hilde Kruse, Rome, Italy, email: hik@ecr.euro.who.int 
 
National Reference Laboratories for Parasites 
Walter Glawischnig, Austria, email: walter.glawischnig@ages.at 
Nga Vu Thi, Belgium, email: ngattcd@yahoo.com 
Leen Claes, Belgium, email: lclaes@itg.be 
Sarah Gabriël, Belgium, email: sgabriel@itg.be 
Pierre Dorny, Belgium, email: pdorny@itg.be 
Nicolas Praet, Belgium, email: npraet@itg.be 
Ellen Bakkers, Belgium, email: ebakkers@itg.be 
Nikolay Lalkovski, Bulgaria, email: laleto72@abv.bg 
Ioannou Ioannis, Cyprus, email: gioannou@vs.moa.gov.cy 
Jiri Harna, Czech Rep., email: jharna@svuol.cz 
Koudela Bretislav, Czech Rep., email: KoudelaB@VFU.cz 
Heidi Enemark, Denmark, email: enhi@vet.dtu.dk 
Age Kärssin, Estonia, email: age.karssin@vetlab.ee 
Antti Oksanen, Finland, email: Antti.Oksanen@evira.fi 
Franck Boué, France, email: franck.boue@anses.fr  
Pascal Boireau, France, email: pboireau@vet-alfort.fr 
Astrid Sutor, Germany, email: Astrid.Sutor@fli.bund.de 
Karsten Noeckler, Germany, email: Karsten.Noeckler@bfr.bund.de 
Sofia Boutsini, Greece, email: sboutsini@yahoo.gr 
Tamas Sréter, Hungary, email: sretert@oai.hu 
Patrick Kearney, Ireland, email: Pat.Kearney@agriculture.gov.ie 
Giovanna Masala, Sassari, Italy, email: cenre@izs-sardegna.it 
Toni Piseddu, Sassari, Italy, email: cenre@izs-sardegna.it 
Diego Brundu, Sassari, Italy, email: cenre@izs-sardegna.it 
Scilla Mastrandrea, Sassari, Italy, email: cenre@izs-sardegna.it 
Muza Kirjusina, Latvia, email: muza.kirjusina@biology.lv 
Ruta Bubuliene, Lithuania, email: rbubuliene@vet.lt 
Noel Demicoli, Malta, email: noel.demicoli@gov.mt 
Lucia Strhanova, Malta, email: lucia.strhanova@gov.mt 
Joke van der Giessen, The Netherlands, email: joke.van.der.giessen@rivm.nl 
Frits F.J. Franssen, The Netherlands, email: frits.franssen@rivm.nl 
Jacek Karamon, Poland, email: j.karamon@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Mirek Różycki, Poland, email: mrozycki@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Helga Waap, Portugal, email: HELGA.WAAP@LNIV.MIN-Agricultura.pt 
Maria João Gargaté, Portugal, email: m.joao.gargate@insa.min-saude.pt 
Sofica Apostu, Romania, email: sofica.apostu@iispv.ro 
Elena Popa, Romania, email: Elena.Popa@IDAH.RO 
Viera Beladicova, Slovakia, email: beladicova@svuba.sk 
Peter Pavle, Slovakia, email: pavle@svuba.sk 
Jaroslav Bello Slovakia, email: Bello@svuba.sk 
Janez Posedi, Slovenia, email: Janez.Posedi@vf.uni-lj.si 
Juan Olmedo, Spain, email: jOlmedo@mspsi.es 
Antonio Patricio Lopez Mariscal, Spain, email: alopez4@tragsa.es 
Ulrika Forshell, Sweden, email: ulrika.forshell@sva.se 
Keith Hunt, UK, email: k.r.hunt@vla.defra.gsi.gov.uk 
 
NRL outside EU 
Rebecca Katherine Davidson, Norway, email: Rebecca.Davidson@vetinst.no 
Inger Hamnes, Norway, email: inger.hamnes@vetinst.no 
Ljiljana Sofronic- Milosavljevic, Serbia, email: sofronic@inep.co.rs 
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Invited guests 
Albert Marinculic, Zagreb, Croatia, email: albert.marinculic@gmail.com 
Teresa Audicana Berasategui, Vitoria - Gasteiz, Spain, email: mariateresa.audicanaberasategi@osakidetza.net 
Luigi Gradoni, Rome, Italy, email: luigi.gradoni@iss.it 
Laura Rinaldi, Neaples, Italy, email: lrinaldi@unina.it 
Thomas Romig, Stuttgart, Germany, email: Thomas.Romig@uni-hohenheim.de 
 
EURLP, ISS, Rome, Italy 
Marco Amati, email: marco.amati@iss.it 
Maria Grazia Bedetti, email: mariagrazia.bedetti@iss.it 
Simone M. Cacciò, email: simone.caccio@iss.it 
Adriano Casulli, email: adriano.casulli@iss.it 
Simona Cherchi, email: simona.cherchi@iss.it 
Maria Angeles Gomez Morales, email: mariaangeles.gomezmorales@iss.it 
Marilena Interisano, email: maria.interisano@iss.it 
Marco Lalle, email: marco.lalle@iss.it 
Alessandra Ludovisi, email: alessandra.ludovisi@iss.it 
Giuseppe La Rosa, email: giuseppe.larosa@iss.it 
Gianluca Marucci, email: gianluca.marucci@iss.it 
Alessia Possenti, email: alessia.possenti@iss.it 
Edoardo Pozio, email: edoardo.pozio@iss.it 
Patrizia Rossi, email: patrizia.rossi@iss.it 
Annarosa Sannella, email: annarosa.sannella@iss.it 
Furio Spano, email: furio.spano@iss.it 
Fabio Tosini, email: fabio.tosini@iss.it  
Daniele Tonanzi, email: daniele.tonanzi@iss.it 
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